September 30, 2004 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2004 and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations,� all as included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Nine Months Ended
Year Ended December 31, September 30,

2001 2002(1) 2003 2003 2004

(Dollars in thousands)
Statement of operations data:
Operating revenues $ 424,916 $ 479,883 $497,334 $372,450 $379,279
Operating income 103,298 159,251 182,273 136,285 136,484
Net (loss) income(2) (53,355) 16,302 58,233 36,975 25,171
Cash flow data from continuing
operations:
Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 100,301 $ 150,383 $166,065 $132,461 $124,660
Net cash used in investing activities (106,614) (216,773) (66,299) (50,551) (51,362)
Net cash provided by (used in)
financing activities 8,117 71,015 (99,465) (81,971) (74,054)
Other data:
Capital expenditures $ 107,869 $ 89,527 $ 69,850 $ 53,239 $ 51,520
Acquisition of Kerrville
Communications Corporation(3) $ � $ 128,135 $ � $ � $ �
Depreciation and amortization(4) $ 110,843 $ 73,273 $ 81,638 $ 61,039 $ 63,993
Adjusted EBITDA(5) $ 215,141 $ 240,595 $262,707 $194,879 $206,506
Total access lines(6) 551,599 571,308 556,745 559,686 547,925

September 30, 2004

Pro Forma
Actual Adjustments As Adjusted(7)

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance sheet data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 641 $ 410 $ 1,051
Net property, plant and equipment $ 757,976 $ � $ 757,976
Total assets $2,012,865 $ (71,322) $1,941,543
Long-term debt (including current maturities) $1,419,237 $(264,441) $1,154,796
Redeemable preferred interests $ 370,231 $(370,231) $ �

Edgar Filing: VALOR COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 13

Redeemable preferred interests of subsidiary $ 24,336 $ (24,336) $ �
Total common owners� equity $ 75,033 $ 516,553 $ 591,586

8

Edgar Filing: VALOR COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

(1) We acquired all the outstanding common stock, preferred stock and common stock equivalents of Kerrville Communications Corporation
(�KCC�) on January 31, 2002 and have included the assets, liabilities and results of operations of KCC from that date.

(2) Net (loss) income reported on the table above is after the effect of minority interest of $(25), $13 and $254 in 2001, 2002 and 2003,
respectively, and $21 and $3,171 for the nine months ended September 30, 2003 and 2004, respectively, relating to individual investors�

[…]

See �Description of Certain Indebtedness�New Credit Facility� for a more complete description of the dividend restrictions contained in our new
credit facility.

Senior Notes

The indenture that will govern the senior notes we plan to issue simultaneously with the closing of this offering will contain restrictions on the
payment of dividends that are no more restrictive than those contained in our new credit facility.

28

Edgar Filing: VALOR COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2004:

�  on an actual basis, as restated (see footnote 12 to the condensed consolidated financial statements);

�  on a pro forma as adjusted basis as if our debt recapitalization and our reorganization had occurred on that date; and

�  on a pro forma as adjusted basis as if in addition to our debt recapitalization and our reorganization, this offering, including the use of
proceeds from this offering, and our issuance of senior notes, including the use of proceeds thereof, had occurred on that date and that we
had entered into the new credit facility on that date.

As of September 30, 2004

Pro Forma
Pro Forma as Adjusted
as Adjusted for the

for the Offering and
Reorganization the Issuance

and the Debt of Senior
Actual Recapitalization Notes

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 641 $ 1,051 $ 1,051

Long-term debt, including current portion
Current maturities of long-term debt 43,031 13,360 2,085
Notes payable 13,765 2,265 2,265
Old credit facilities (long-term portion) 1,045,893 � �
Existing senior subordinated notes 314,257 � �
Capital leases 2,291 2,291 2,291
New credit facility � 1,188,300 868,155
Second lien loan � 265,000 �
Senior subordinated loan � 135,000 �
Senior Notes � � 280,000

Total long-term debt, including current portion 1,419,237 1,606,216 1,154,796

Redeemable preferred interests 370,231 � �

Redeemable preferred interests of subsidiary 24,336 � �

Stockholders� equity
Limited liability company interests, no par or stated
value 110,633 � �
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share � 415 713
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share � � �
Additional paid-in capital � 588,233 1,058,960
Accumulated deficit(1) (28,195) (421,419) (460,716)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (7,371) (7,371) (7,371)
Treasury stock (34) � �

Total common owners� equity 75,033 159,858 591,586

Total capitalization $1,888,837 $1,766,074 $1,746,382

Edgar Filing: VALOR COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 39

(1) Reflects one-time charges we will incur in connection with the reorganization, debt recapitalization, this offering and the issuance of senior
notes, in which we will (a) terminate the Valor Telecom Executive Incentive Plan resulting in an expense of $1.8 million, (b) issue restricted
stock and pay cash bonuses to certain members of our management, resulting in an aggregate compensation expense to us of approximately
$12.6 million, (c) incur costs relating to prepayment of indebtedness of approximately $32.4 million, (d) write-off existing debt issuance

[…]

our common stock is determined at any date by subtracting our total liabilities from our total assets less our intangible assets and dividing the
difference by the number of shares of common stock deemed to be outstanding at that date.

Our net tangible book deficiency as of September 30, 2004 was approximately $(982.0) million, or $(23.69) per share of common stock. After
giving effect to our receipt and intended use of approximately $465.1 million of estimated net proceeds (after deducting estimated underwriting
discounts and commissions and offering expenses) from our sale of common stock in this offering based on an assumed initial public offering
price of $17.00 per share of common stock (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus) our pro forma as adjusted
net tangible book deficiency as of September 30, 2004 would have been approximately $(465.4) million, or $(6.57) per share of common stock.
This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $17.12 per share of our common stock to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $23.57 per share of our common stock to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this substantial and immediate dilution to new investors:

Per Share of
Common Stock

Initial public offering price per share of common stock $ 17.00
Net tangible book deficiency per share as of September 30, 2004 (23.69)
Increase per share attributable to cash payments made by investors in this
offering 17.12

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book deficiency after this offering $ (6.57)

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $ 23.57

The following table sets forth on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2004, assuming no exercise of the over-allotment option:

�  the total number of shares of our common stock to be owned by the existing equity holders and the total number of shares of our common
stock to be owned by the new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering;

�  the total consideration to be paid by the existing equity holders and to be paid by the new investors purchasing shares of common stock in
this offering; and

�  the average price per share of common stock to be paid by existing equity holders (cash and stock) and the average price per share of
common stock to be paid by new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this offering:

Average
Shares of Common Price Per

Stock Purchased Total Consideration Share of
Common

Number Percent Amount Percent Stock

Existing equity holders 41,458,333 58.5% $348,878,000 41.0% $ 8.42
New investors 29,375,000 41.5% $499,375,000 59.0% $17.00

Total 70,833,333 100.0% $848,253,000 100.0% $11.98

30

Edgar Filing: VALOR COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 41

Edgar Filing: VALOR COMMUNICATIONS GROUP INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

SELECTED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Valor is a holding company and has no direct operations. Valor was formed for the sole purpose of reorganizing our corporate structure and
consummating this offering. Valor�s principal assets are the direct and indirect equity interests of its subsidiaries. As a result, we have not
provided separate historical financial results for Valor and present only the historical consolidated financial results of